# CONTRA COSTA COUNTY SUBDIVISION (RIGHT-OF-WAY LANDSCAPING) AGREEMENT EXTENSION

SD 01-8155

**Development Number:** 

Developer:	Windere BLC Land Company, LLC December 3, 2002 December 3, 2012							
Original Agreement Date:								
Fourth Extension New Termination Date:								
Improvement Security								
Surety:	St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co.							
Bond No. (Date):	ST 2227 (August 14, 2002)							
Security Type	Security Amount							
Cash:	\$ 1,000.00 (1% cash, \$1,000 Min.)							
Bond:	\$ 3,800.00 (Performance)							
	\$ 13,050.00 (Labor & Material)							
Q	See Attached Signature Block							
County and said Surety hereby agree thereto and acknowled Dated: February 14, 2012	eage same.  Dated:December 29, 2011							
FOR CONTRA COSTA COUNTY	See Attached Signature Block Developer's Signature(s)							
Julia R. Bueren, Public Works Director								
Ву:	Printed							
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	Developer's Signature(s)							
By: andor defloeme	Printed							
(Engineering Services Division)	6121 Bollinger Canyon Road, #500 San Ramon, CA 94583							
	Address							
	St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company							
	Surety or Financial Institution							
(NOTE: Developer's, Surety's and Financial Institution's Signatures must be Notarized.)	21688 Gateway Center Diamond Bar, CA 91765							
	Address							
After Approval Return to Clerk of the Board	Attorney in Facts Signature							
FORM APPROVED: Victor J. Westman, County Counsel	Irene Lau, Attorney-in-Fact							
	Printed							

Bond No. ST 2227 Windemere, Phase 3, Sub. 01-08155 aka Village 16 Subdivision Agreement (Right-of-Way Landscaping) Extension

#### WINDEMERE BLC LAND COMPANY, LLC.,

a California limited liability company

By: LEN-OBS WINDEMERE, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: LENNAR HOMES OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a California Corporation, its Managing Member

By:

Dale Billy, Vice-President

By:

David Geist Authorized Agent

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Orange</u>					
On	before me, Ka	thy R. Mair, Notary Public f Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]			
in his/her/their authorized capaci	satisfactory evidence nt and acknowledged t ty <del>(ies)</del> , and that by <del>hi</del>	to be the person <del>(s)</del> whose name <del>(s)</del> is/are to me that he/she/they executed the same is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument son <del>(s)</del> acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF F foregoing paragraph is true and c	ERJURY under the orrect.	laws of the State of California that the			
KATHY R. MAIR Commission # 1846186 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires May 22, 2013	WITNESS r	my hand and official seal.			
(Seal)		Signature of Notary Public			
1	OPTIONAL				
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.					
Description of Attached Docum	ent				
Title or Type of Document:					
Document Date:		Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:					
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signe	r				
Signer's Name: Irene Lau		RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER			
Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:					
Signer Is Representing:					

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEGEMENT State of CALIFORNIA County of CONTRA COSTA On January 3, 2012 Catherine M. Taylor, Notary Public, personally appeared Dale Billy, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. CATHERINE M. TAYLOR Commission # 1917121 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County WITNESS my hand and official seal. My Comm. Expires Jan 12, 2015 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law; it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Contra Costa County, Subdivision (Right-of-Way Landscaping) Agreement Extension, Windemere, Phase 1, Sub. 01-81555 aka Village 16, Bond #ST 2227 Document Date: 12/29/11 Number of Pages: 4 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Irene Lau, Attorney-in-Fact (Surety) Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Dale Billy Vice-President OF SIGNER ☐ Individual Top of thumb here Partner - Limited General Attorney-in-Fact

Signer is Representing: Lennar Homes of California, Inc. a California corporation

Trustee

Other:

Guardian or Conservator

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEGEMENT State of CALIFORNIA County of CONTRA COSTA On January 12, 2012 Catherine M. Taylor, Notary Public, personally appeared David Geist, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. CATHERINE M. TAYLOR Commission # 1917121 Notary Public - California **Contra Costa County** WITNESS my hand and official seal. My Comm. Expires Jan 12, 2015 (Signature of Notary Public) Place Notary Seal Above **OPTIONAL** Though the information below is not required by law; it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Contra Costa County, Subdivision (Right-of-Way Landscaping) Agreement Extension, Windemere, Phase 1, Sub. 01-81555 aka Village 16, Bond #ST 2227 Document Date: 12/29/11 Number of Pages: 5

Irene Lau, Attorney-in-Fact (Surety)

Dale Billy, Lennar Homes of California, Inc.

Top of thumb here

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer

Signer's Name: David Geist

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Corporate Office – Title(s): Individual Partner - Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Authorized Agent
Other:	

Signer is Representing: Lennar Homes of California, Inc. a California corporation



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 216993

Certificate No. 003234533

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Irene Lau, and Kathy R. Mair

of the City of _	Newport Bea		, State	01	fornia	, t	heir true and lawfo	ul Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings o	bligatory in the n	nore than one is nam ature thereof on beh teeing bonds and und	alf of the Compa	nies in their busi	ness of guaranteeir	and all bonds, reco	ognizances, conditi ersons, guaranteeir	onal undertakings and ag the performance of
IN WITNESS O	VHEREOF, the	Companies have caus	sed this instrumen	nt to be signed an	d their corporate se	eals to be hereto aff	Eixed, this	16th
		Farmington Casus Fidelity and Guar Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance ( anty Insurance I Marine Insuranc	Underwriters, In ee Company	Tra c. Tra	Paul Mercury Ins welers Casualty a welers Casualty a ited States Fidelity	nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa	ny ny of America
1982 1982 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10	1977 E	MCORPORATED STATES TO SELECTION OF THE S	TO THE STATE OF TH	SEAL STANS	SEAL S	SULTY AND STATE OF THE CONN.  HARTFORD, CONN.  STATE OF THE CONN.	HARTORD ST	INTY AND CONTROL TO THE STATE OF THE STATE O
State of Connect City of Hartford					Ву:	George W Thomp	oson, Senior Vice Pre	sident
Inc., St. Paul Fi Company, Trave	Senior Vice Pres re and Marine In lers Casualty and	surance Company,	Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casual Casualty Compactor Casualty Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casualty Compactor Casualty	ny, Fidelity and Insurance Com nited States Fide	Guaranty Insuranc pany, St. Paul Me lity and Guaranty	e Company, Fidelit recury Insurance Company, and that	y and Guaranty In ompany, Travelers he, as such, being	n, who acknowledged surance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety g authorized so to do, icer.
		eet my hand and offic day of June, 2011.	sial seal.	TETROLIC A		Man	ic C. J	<u>theoult</u>

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \_\_\_\_

DEC 29 2011

. 20

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.